WV PURCHASING DIVISION

VENDOR: Matheny Motor Truck Company Class 371

Item No.	Description:	Model & Part Number Being Bid	Estimated Unit Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total Cost
1	Complete Unit: Cab Chassis/Dump Body w/Hyd system. w/Front 10ft plow & v-box spreader.	Freightliner 2025 MY 114SD+ With Viking Body	60	\$261,958.00	\$15,717,480.00
	Complete Unit: Cab Chassis/Dump Body w/Hyd system. w/Front 11ft plow & v-box spreader.	Freightliner 2025 MY 114SD+ With Viking Body	60	\$262,888.00	\$15,773,280.00
	Total Bid Cost				\$31,490,760.00
	Bid V	Will Be Awarded To The	Lowest Overal	l Bid Total For All Items	S
71			Vendor Informat	ion	
	Company Name: Matheny Motor	Truck Company			
	Contact Manager: Jack Cumming: Address: 4125 1st Ave, Nitro WV Phone: 304-769-5860 X 3601				
	Fax: 304-769-5866				
	E-mail: jcummings@mathenymot	tors.com			RECEIVED -
					2023 NOV 30 AM 11: 58



Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Equipment

Proc Folder:

1296786

Doc Description: 41,000 GVWR Single Axle Dump Trucks w/accessories

Reason for Modification:

ADDENDUM NO 3

Vendor Questions and Responses

Proc Type:

Central Master Agreement

13:30

Date Issued 2023-11-16

Solicitation Closes

2023-11-30

CRFQ

Solicitation No

0803 DOT2400000038 Version

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000200051

Vendor Name:

Matheny Motor Truck Company

Address: Matheny Motor Truck Company

Street: 4125 1st Ave, Nitro WV 25143

City: Nitro

State: VVV

Country: United States

Zip: 25143

Principal Contact: Jack Cummings

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-769-5860

Extension: X 3601

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

John W Estep 304-558-2566

John.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

55-032-0770 FEIN#

11/30/2023

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Nov 16, 2023

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ADDENDUM NO_3

Addendum No_3 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Division of Highways, Department of Transportation to establish an open-end contract for a 41,000 GVWR Single Axle Dump Truck with Snowplow and V-box spreader. Per the Bid Requirements, Specifications, Terms and Conditions attached to this solicitation.

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		
83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610		83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING	*	
BUCKHANNON	WV	BUCKHANNON	WV	
US	AU CONTRACTOR DE LA CON	US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	41,000 GVWR Single Axle Dump Trucks w/ 10 Ft Snowplow/spread	60.00000	EA	\$261,958.00	\$15,717,480.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
25101601	FREIGHTLINER	2025	114 SD+ With Viking Body

Extended Description:

41,000 GVWR Single Axle Dump Trucks w/ 10 Ft Snowplow/spreader

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION RT 33 83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610		SHIP TO			
		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION			
		83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING			
BUCKHANNON US	WV	BUCKHANNON US	W		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	41,000 GVWR Single Axle Dump Trucks w/ 11 Ft Snowplow/spread	60.00000	EA	\$262,888.00	\$15,773,280.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
25101601	FREIGHTLINER	2025	114 SD+ With Viking Body

Extended Description:

41,000 GVWR Single Axle Dump Trucks w/ 11 Ft Snowplow/spreader

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2400000038

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

ox next to each addendum	ı received	l)	
Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
	Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 1 [Addendum No. 2 [Addendum No. 3 [Addendum No. 2 [] Addendum No. 3 []

Addendum Numbers Received:

Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

[] Addendum No. 10

	Company
Jacolo	1 Cum
	Authorized Signature
11/30/2023	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name	and Title)	Cummings - Sales Consu	ıltant
(Address)	125 1st Ave, Nit	ro WV 25143	
(Phone Number	er) / (Fax Number)	304-769-5860 x 3601	304-769-5866
(email address	jcummings@n	nathenymotors.com	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS. I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn: that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law: and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Matheny Motor Truck Company

Wathery Wotor Truck Com	parry
(Company) Jank	Cum 5
(Signature of Authorized Repres	entative)
	Jack Cummings - Sales Consultant - 11/30/2023
(Printed Name and Title of Auth	orized Representative) (Date)
	304-769-5860 x 3601 304-769-5866
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
	jcummings@mathenymotors.com
(Email Address)	

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (Class 371) 41,000 GVWR Single Axle Dump Truck w/ Snow Plow and V-Box Spreader

8.2 Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the Agency showing the Agency's items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those items. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this Contract.

8.3 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Jack Cummings

Telephone Number: 304-769-5860 x 3601

Fax Number: 304-769-5866

Email Address: jcummings@mathenymotors.com

WV-10 Approved / Revised 12/16/15

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the *West Virginia Code*. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
	ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification;
	Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the vendor's bid; or,
4. X	Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
7.	Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accordance with <i>West Virginia Code</i> §5A-3-59 and <i>West Virginia Code of State Rules</i> . Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business.
or (b) as	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has falled to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; seess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to tracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
the requ	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid ired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information to the tax Commissioner to be confidential.
ing Div	hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder nything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasision in writing immediately.
Bidder:	Matheny Motor Truck Company Signed: Jan Cum
	11/30/2023 Title: Sales Consultant
*Check a	ny combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/27/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME: Carla Dobbins				
United Security Agency, Inc. 139 W. Main Street	MATHMOT-01	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 304-848-2642 FAX (A/C, No.		7321		
Bridgeport WV 26330		E-MAIL ADDRESS: cdobbins@unitedsecurityagency.com				
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING	COVERAGE	NAIC #		
		INSURER A : ERIE INSURANCE GROUI	P	26830		
NSURED Matheny Motor Truck Company PO Box 1304 Parkersburg WV 26102		ınsurer в : Erie Insurance Exchange		26271		
		INSURER c : Erie Insurance Company		26263		
		INSURER D : TRAVELERS		25674		
		INSURER E: Erie Ins Co Of NY		16233		
		INSURER F: Fifthwall ECI LLC				
COVEDACEC	OFFICIATE MUMBER 400-010444					

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1667948114

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

JSR TR		ADDL SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
AB	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y	Q43-5150707 - WV Q43-0156147 - VA, MD & OH	7/1/2023 7/1/2023	7/1/2024 7/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000
						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	Q07-0181496 VA Q07-0181495 - MD	7/1/2023 7/1/2023	7/1/2024 7/1/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
Å C	X ANY AUTO		Q07-5180942 - WV Q07-5180941 - OH	7/1/2023 7/1/2023	7/1/2024 7/1/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		201-01000411-011	17172023	11 11 2024	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$.
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	X Garage Liab. X Contingent L						\$
A D	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		Q31-5170364 2S53238A	7/1/2023 7/1/2023	7/1/2024 7/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
-	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$						\$
- <i>i</i>	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		Q91-5102550	7/1/2023	7/1/2024	X PER OTH-	WV Broad Form
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under		N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
\ [[Garage Keepers Blanket Buildings & BPP Cyber Liability		Q07-5180942 Q43-5150707 2-CIA-WV-17-S0112247-01	7/1/2023 7/1/2023 7/1/2023	7/1/2024 7/1/2024 7/1/2024	Garage Keepers Blanket Bldings & BPP Cyber Liability	Included

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Named Insured's include: The Matheny Family Limited Partnership, Matheny Ford, LLC, Matheny Insurance Services, LLC, Matheny B-P-G AD Group, LLC, MMT Management Company, Allied Freightliner, LLC, Allied Truck Leasing, LLC, Matheny Fire and Emergency LLC, Hino Trucks of Williamstown, LLC, Allied Holdings, LLC, Matheny Motors, Inc., Matheny Towing & Equipment LLC, Allied Partners, LLC, Allied Limited, LLC, BlennHaven, LLC, Allied Capital LLC, GreenPower of WV, LLC, Premier GAP, LLC

State of West Virginia is listed as Additional Insured pertaining to the General and Automobile Liability policies. 30 day notice of cancellation applies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
State of West Virginia 1900 Kanawha Blvd E	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
Bldg 5 Charleston WV 25305	Laula Dobbins		